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Academic Peformance Index Subgroup Analysis of the 50 Local Educational Agencies in
Cohort 2 of Program Improvement Year 3

All Grades Elementary Middle High
State 2011 Growth API 778 808 778 742
Black or African American 696 738 692 650
American Indian or Alaska Native 733 763 730 703
Asian 898 918 913 866
Filipino 859 886 871 824
Hispanic or Latino 729 763 724 688
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 764 800 768 720
White 845 873 850 810
Two or More Races 836 871 837 786
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged 726 758 719 684
English Learners 707 756 680 640
Students with Disabilities 595 662 566 501
2010 Base API 2011 Growth API
District District State Difference
San Joaquin COE 454 441 778 -337
Black or African American 417 392 696 -304
Hispanic or Latino 442 436 729 -293
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged 450 434 726 -292
English Learners 442 419 707 -288
2010 Base API 2011 Growth API
District District State Difference
Lynwood Unified 689 689 778 -89
Black or African American 625 641 696 -55
Hispanic or Latino 693 692 729 -37
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged 682 692 726 -34
English Learners 653 657 707 -50
Students with Disabilities 494 509 595 -86
2010 Base API 2011 Growth API
District District State Difference
Merced COE 513 514 778 -264
Hispanic or Latino 499 487 729 -242
White 552 608 845 -237
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged 474 471 726 -255
2010 Base API 2011 Growth API
District District Elementary Difference Middle Difference
Oxnard (K-8) 715 722 808 -86 778 -56
Black or African American 720 729 738 -9 692 37
Asian 886 882 918 -36 913 -31
Filipino 864 865 886 -21 871 -6
Hispanic or Latino 702 711 763 -52 724 -13
White 811 802 873 -71 850 -48
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged 697 707 758 -51 719 -12
English Learners 680 682 756 -74 680 2
Students with Disabilities 564 589 662 -73 566 23
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Hayward Unified
Black or African American
Asian
Filipino
Hispanic or Latino
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander
White
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged
English Learners
Students with Disabilities

Cutler-Orosi Joint Unified
Filipino
Hispanic or Latino
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged
Students with Disabilities

Red Bluff Union Elementary (K-8)
Hispanic or Latino
White
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged
English Learners
Students with Disabilities

Del Norte COE
White
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged

Santa Rita Union Elementary (K-8)
Filipino
Hispanic or Latino
White
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged
English Learners
Students with Disabilities

2010 Base API
District
707
667
816
806
679
716
767
682
654
534

2010 Base API
District
665
814
656
665
465

2010 Base API
District
786
742
805
753
718
662

2010 Base API
District
642
669
608

2010 Base API
District
778
852
761
802
748
743
653

District
715
666
823
818
691
712
777
690
673
542

District
672
798
666
675
450

District
788
736
811
761
705
690

District
629
639
563

District
776
832
762
805
757
747
636

2011 Growth API
State
778
696
898
859
729
764
845
726
707
595

2011 Growth API
State
778
859
729
726
595

2011 Growth API

-63
-30
-75
-41
-38
-52
-68
-36
-34
-53

-106
-61
-63
-51

-145
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Difference

Difference

Elementary Difference | Middle

808
763
873
758
756
662

2011 Growth API
State
778
845
726

2011 Growth API

-20
-27
-62
3
-51
28

-149
-206
-163

778
724
850
719
680
566

Difference

Elementary Difference Middle

808
886
763
873
758
756
662

-32
-54
-1
-68
-1
-9
-26

778
871
724
850
719
680
566
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Difference
10
12
-39
42
25
124

Difference
-2
-39
38
-45
38
67
70
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2010 Base API 2011 Growth API
District District State Difference
West Contra Costa Unified 696 709 778 -69
Black or African American 627 635 696 -61
Asian 802 809 898 -89
Filipino 806 816 859 -43
Hispanic or Latino 669 683 729 -46
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 713 732 764 -32
White 797 804 845 -41
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged 663 676 726 -50
English Learners 669 687 707 -20
Students with Disabilities 549 545 595 -50
2010 Base API 2011 Growth API
District District State Difference
Napa Valley Unified 776 778 778 0
Black or African American 724 720 696 24
Asian 875 879 898 -19
Filipino 857 867 859 8
Hispanic or Latino 714 718 729 -11
White 843 843 845 -2
Two or More Races 822 837 836 1
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged 707 709 726 -17
English Learners 670 676 707 -31
Students with Disabilities 603 588 595 -7
2010 Base API 2011 Growth API
District District State Difference
Porterville Unified 743 749 778 -29
American Indian or Alaska Native 702 707 733 -26
Asian 837 823 898 -75
Filipino 831 829 859 -30
Hispanic or Latino 731 737 729 8
White 778 788 845 -57
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged 726 734 726 8
English Learners 690 690 707 -17
Students with Disabilities 519 496 595 -99
2010 Base API 2011 Growth API
District District State Difference
Parlier Unified 670 670 778 -108
Hispanic or Latino 669 670 729 -59
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged 670 671 726 -55
English Learners 659 654 707 -53
Students with Disabilities 547 466 595 -129
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Vista Unified
Black or African American
Asian
Filipino
Hispanic or Latino
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander
White
Two or More Races
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged
English Learners
Students with Disabilities

Strathmore Union Elementary (K-6)
Hispanic or Latino
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged
English Learners

South Whittier Elementary (K-8)
Hispanic or Latino
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged
English Learners
Students with Disabilities

San Francisco Unified
Black or African American
American Indian or Alaska Native
Asian
Filipino
Hispanic or Latino
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander
White
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged
English Learners
Students with Disabilities

Bellevue Union Elementary (K-6)
Hispanic or Latino
White
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged
English Learners
Students with Disabilities

2010 Base API
District
786
761
911
870
732
820
869
842
732
694
648

2010 Base API
District
751
745
742
719

2010 Base API
District
721
715
709
688
642

2010 Base API
District
791
616
730
870
788
675
654
876
759
736
577

2010 Base API
District
740
732
769
738
732
637

District
793
775
908
878
739
818
876
867
738
701
645

District
760
751
751
719

District
740
736
730
702
645

District
796
615
709
872
799
682
662
879
755
745
577

District
744
733
790
740
738
648

2011 Growth API
State
778
696
898
859
729
764
845
836
726
707
595

2011 Growth API
Elementary
808
763
758
756

2011 Growth API
Elementary
808
763
758
756
662

2011 Growth API
State
778
696
733
898
859
729
764
845
726
707
595

2011 Growth API
Elementary
808
763
873
758
756
662
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Difference
15
79
10
19
10
54
31
31
12
-6
50

Difference
-48
-12
-7
-37

Difference
-68
-27
-28
-54
-17

Difference

18
-81
-24
-26
-60
-47

-102
34
29
38
-18

Difference
-64
-30
-83
-18
-18
-14

Middle
778
724
719
680
566
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Difference
-38
12
11
22
79
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El Centro Elementary (K-8)
Hispanic or Latino
White
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged
English Learners
Students with Disabilities

Whittier City Elementary (K-8)
Hispanic or Latino
White
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged
English Learners
Students with Disabilities

Oceanside Unified
Black or African American
Asian
Filipino
Hispanic or Latino
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander
White
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged
English Learners
Students with Disabilities

Fort Bragg Unified
Hispanic or Latino
White
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged
English Learners

Franklin-McKinley Elementary (K-8)
Black or African American
Asian
Filipino
Hispanic or Latino
White
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged
English Learners
Students with Disabilities

2010 Base API
District
772
766
822
755
741
627

2010 Base API
District
755
752
811
735
703
611

2010 Base API
District
773
755
908
852
728
751
852
731
676
564

2010 Base API
District
762
722
792
719
668

2010 Base API
District
772
692
884
858
709
799
756
752
605

District
781
775
844
763
751
667

District
770
766
823
748
729
636

District
780
765
900
855
735
767
859
738
685
548

District
773
740
797
734
685

District
770
690
888
872
702
811
749
757
599
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2011 Growth API
Elementary Difference

808 -27
763 12
873 -29
758 5
756 -5
662 5

2011 Growth API
Elementary Difference

808 -38
763 3

873 -50
758 -10
756 -27
662 -26

2011 Growth API

State Difference
778 2
696 69
898 2
859 -4
729 6
764 3
845 14
726 12
707 -22
595 -47

2011 Growth API

State Difference
778 -5
729 11
845 -48
726 8
707 -22

2011 Growth API
Elementary Difference

808 -38
738 -48
918 -30
886 -14
763 -61
873 -62
758 -9
756 1
662 -63

Middle
778
724
850
719
680
566

Middle
778
724
850
719
680
566

Middle
778
692
913
871
724
850
719
680
566
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Difference
3
51
-6
44
71
101

Difference
-8
42
-27
29
49
70

Difference

2/17/2012 3:00 PM



Hesperia Unified
Black or African American
Asian
Hispanic or Latino
White
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged
English Learners
Students with Disabilities

Fresno COE
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged

Fullerton Joint Union High
Black or African American
Asian
Filipino
Hispanic or Latino
White
Two or More Races
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged
English Learners
Students with Disabilities

Lamont Elementary (K-8)
Hispanic or Latino
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged
English Learners
Students with Disabilities

Desert Sands Unified
Black or African American
Asian
Filipino
Hispanic or Latino
White
Two or More Races
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged
English Learners
Students with Disabilities

2010 Base API
District
744
664
864
729
789
721
687
531

2010 Base API
District
550
560

2010 Base API
District
812
778
931
888
743
855
834
735
712
558

2010 Base API
District
706
705
701
672
547

2010 Base API
District
787
785
901
896
752
864
878
745
713
668

District
754
692
866
737
799
731
690
546

District
604
631

District
817
771
936
890
753
856
876
740
720
583

District
728
729
726
696
533

District
795
789
898
898
762
871
889
755
723
667
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2011 Growth API

State Difference
778 -24
696 -4
898 -32
729 8
845 -46
726 5
707 -17
595 -49

2011 Growth API

State Difference
778 -174
726 -95

2011 Growth API

State Difference
778 39
696 75
898 38
859 31
729 24
845 11
836 40
726 14
707 13
595 -12

2011 Growth API
Elementary Difference

808 -80
763 -34
758 -32
756 -60
662 -129

2011 Growth API

State Difference
778 17
696 93
898 0
859 39
729 33
845 26
836 53
726 29
707 16
595 72

Middle
778
724
719
680
566
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Difference
-50
5
7
16
-33
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2010 Base API 2011 Growth API
District District Elementary Difference
El Monte City Elementary (K-6) 760 777 808 -31
Asian 894 903 918 -15
Hispanic or Latino 726 746 763 -17
White 781 804 873 -69
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged 750 767 758 9
English Learners 716 741 756 -15
Students with Disabilities 606 627 662 -35
2010 Base API 2011 Growth API
District District Elementary Difference Middle Difference
Santa Paula Elementary (K-8) 777 783 808 -25 778 5
Hispanic or Latino 772 780 763 17 724 56
White 843 838 873 -35 850 -12
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged 761 768 758 10 719 49
English Learners 749 744 756 -12 680 64
Students with Disabilities 632 627 662 -35 566 61
2010 Base API 2011 Growth API
District District Elementary Difference Middle Difference
Garvey Elementary (K-8) 804 815 808 7 778 37
Asian 878 888 918 -30 913 -25
Hispanic or Latino 699 717 763 -46 724 -7
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged 789 802 758 44 719 83
English Learners 782 789 756 33 680 109
Students with Disabilities 589 633 662 -29 566 67
2010 Base API 2011 Growth API
District District State Difference
Perris Union High 728 746 778 -32
Black or African American 680 724 696 28
Asian 858 873 898 -25
Filipino 863 885 859 26
Hispanic or Latino 703 719 729 -10
White 799 819 845 -26
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged 704 719 726 -7
English Learners 662 682 707 -25
Students with Disabilities 517 542 595 -53
2010 Base API 2011 Growth API
District District State Difference
Tulare Joint Union High 718 757 778 -21
Black or African American 666 728 696 32
Hispanic or Latino 698 738 729 9
White 771 809 845 -36
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged 690 734 726 8
English Learners 651 672 707 -35
Students with Disabilities 427 440 595 -155
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Barstow Unified
Black or African American
Hispanic or Latino
White
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged
English Learners
Students with Disabilities

Centinela Valley Union High
Black or African American
Asian
Hispanic or Latino
White
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged
English Learners
Students with Disabilities

Lemon Grove (K-8)
Black or African American
Hispanic or Latino
White
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged
English Learners
Students with Disabilities

Alvord Unified
Black or African American
Asian
Filipino
Hispanic or Latino
White
Two or More Races
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged
English Learners
Students with Disabilities

Los Nietos (K-8)
Hispanic or Latino
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged
English Learners
Students with Disabilities

2010 Base API
District
735
671
723
771
709
707
526

2010 Base API
District
645
603
742
645
708
641
615
405

2010 Base API
District
760
735
743
800
739
709
599

2010 Base API
District
753
743
864
867
736
804
824
729
717
625

2010 Base API
District
770
769
770
764
649

District
747
691
741
775
725
710
537

District
671
641
767
668
737
662
657
440

District
775
750
758
824
776
733
622

District
776
775
885
890
759
825
857
754
744
651

District
780
777
780
772
684

2011 Growth API
State
778
696
729
845
726
707
595

2011 Growth API
State
778
696
898
729
845
726
707
595

2011 Growth API
Elementary
808
738
763
873
758
756
662

2011 Growth API
State
778
696
898
859
729
845
836
726
707
595

2011 Growth API
State
778
729
726
707
595
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Difference
-31

Difference
-107
-55
-131
-61
-108
-64
-50
-155

Difference Middle Difference
-33 778 -3
12 692 58
-5 724 34
-49 850 -26
18 719 57
-23 680 53
-40 566 56

Difference
-2
79

-13
31
30
-20
21
28
37
56

Difference
2
48
54
65
89
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Terra Bella Union Elementary (K-8)
Hispanic or Latino
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged
English Learners

Dinuba Unified
Hispanic or Latino
White
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged
English Learners
Students with Disabilities

Anaheim City (K-6)
Black or African American
Asian
Filipino
Hispanic or Latino
White
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged
English Learners
Students with Disabilities

La Habra City Elementary (K-8)
Hispanic or Latino
White
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged
English Learners
Students with Disabilities

Weaver Union (K-8)
Black or African American
Asian
Hispanic or Latino
White
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged
English Learners
Students with Disabilities

Little Lake City Elementary (K-8)
Hispanic or Latino
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged

2010 Base API
District
715
711
715
709

2010 Base API
District
732
723
816
732
674
537

2010 Base API
District
755
762
907
909
739
817
742
741
633

2010 Base API
District
760
743
831
731
708
632

2010 Base API
District
782
749
784
772
841
768
761
602

2010 Base API
District
807
802
789

District
723
722
723
698

District
744
738
796
744
698
551

District
773
778
916
906
758
823
761
762
661

District
781
765
860
752
730
655

District
793
775
801
780
838
783
765
636

District
820
817
806
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2011 Growth API
Elementary Difference Middle Difference
808 -85 778 -55
763 -41 724 -2
758 -35 719 4
756 -58 680 18
2011 Growth API
State Difference
778 -34
729 9
845 -49
726 18
707 -9
595 -44
2011 Growth API
Elementary Difference
808 -35
738 40
918 -2
886 20
763 -5
873 -50
758 3
756 6
662 -1
2011 Growth API
Elementary Difference Middle Difference
808 -27 778 3
763 2 724 41
873 -13 850 10
758 -6 719 33
756 -26 680 50
662 -7 566 89
2011 Growth API
Elementary Difference Middle Difference
808 -15 778 15
738 37 692 83
918 -117 913 -112
763 17 724 56
873 -35 850 -12
758 25 719 64
756 9 680 85
662 -26 566 70
2011 Growth API
Elementary Difference Middle Difference
808 12 778 42
763 54 724 93
758 48 719 87
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English Learners
Students with Disabilities

761
640

771
654

756
662

15
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680 91
566 88
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Mattole Unified
White

Roseland Elementary
Hispanic or Latino
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged
English Learners

Alum Rock Union Elementary (K-8)
Black or African American
Asian
Filipino
Hispanic or Latino
White
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged
English Learners
Students with Disabilities

Edison Elementary (K-8)
Hispanic or Latino
White
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged
English Learners

East Whittier City Elementary (K-8)
Asian
Hispanic or Latino
White
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged
English Learners
Students with Disabilities

Lawndale Elementary
Black or African American
Asian
Hispanic or Latino
White
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged
English Learners
Students with Disabilities

2010 Base API
District
727
731

2010 Base API
District
779
779
775
774

2010 Base API
District
746
710
861
836
721
803
738
725
591

2010 Base API
District
712
706
734
700
691

2010 Base API
District
824
908
808
869
782
746
667

2010 Base API
District
794
744
876
788
840
784
768
591

District
764
775

District
790
790
788
787

District
770
733
879
856
746
847
770
744
610

District
745
743
768
738
728

District
843
908
830
885
804
775
693

District
808
769
899
800
855
798
786
637
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2011 Growth API

State Difference
778 -14
845 -70

2011 Growth API

State Difference
778 12
729 61
726 62
707 80
2011 Growth API
Elementary Difference Middle Difference
808 -38 778 -8
738 -5 692 41
918 -39 913 -34
886 -30 871 -15
763 -17 724 22
873 -26 850 -3
758 12 719 51
756 -12 680 64
662 -52 566 44
2011 Growth API
Elementary Difference Middle Difference
808 -63 778 -33
763 -20 724 19
873 -105 850 -82
758 -20 719 19
756 -28 680 48
2011 Growth API
Elementary Difference Middle Difference
808 35 778 65
918 -10 913 -5
763 67 724 106
873 12 850 35
758 46 719 85
756 19 680 95
662 31 566 127

2011 Growth API

State Difference

778 30
696 73
898 1

729 71
845 10
726 72
707 79
595 42
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